interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. LEO Pharma will apply the interpretation from its effective date and
perform the necessary procedures to ensure implementation in a timely manner.

NOTE 1  BASIS OF REPORTING (CONTINUED)

52

LEO Pharma Annual Report 2017

NOTE 2  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

These Consolidated Financial Statements, for the year ended 31 December 2017, are the first LEO Pharma has prepared in accordance with
IFRS. For periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2016, LEO Pharma prepared its Financial Statements in accordance with
the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to large enterprises in reporting class C.

The opening balance at 1 January 2016 has been prepared according to IFRS as if the Group had always applied IFRS, with the exception
of specific transition rules, which are described below. Comparative figures for 2016 have been restated.

The effects of IFRS adoption for the consolidated income statement and balance sheet, and a reconciliation between Net profit for the year
according to previous GAAP and IFRS, are presented below:

1 January 2016 31 December 2016

(DKK million) Note Assets Liabilities Equity
Net profit for

the year 2016 Assets Liabilities Equity

According to previous GAAP
(Danish Financial Statements Act)  32,082  7,331  24,751  743 36,812   11,600  25,212

Restatements in  tax (a) 145 145 - (18) 91 109 (18)

Other restatements (b) - - - - 81 81 -

Adjusted figures according to previous GAAP 32,227 7,476 24,751 725 36,984 11,790 25,194

Effect of transition to IFRS

 Gains/losses on interest swap (c) - - - 23 - - -

 Other employee provisions (d) - 16 (16) (3) - 19 (19)

 Tax on total adjustments - - - (1) - - -

Total adjustments - 16 (16) 19 - 19 (19)

According to IFRS 32,227 7,492 24,735 744 36,984 11,809 25,175

Other comprehensive income

 Actuarial gains and losses (214)

 Financial instruments (12)

 Exchange rate adjustments on investments
 in foreign subsidiaries (108)

   Tax on other comprehensive income 32

   Other adjustments (2)

Total comprehensive income under IFRS 440

a)  Restated presentation of uncertain tax positions. See note 8 for further description.
b) Certain other assets and liabilities have been reclassified to present the gross value, whereas they were previously presented with the net value.
c)  Documentation for hedge accounting under Danish GAAP did not comply with the requirements under IFRS, thus the hedge reserve recognised in equity has been